Agreement contains covenants that restrict QuoteLab, LLC’s and, in turn, our ability to pay cash dividends, subject to certain exceptions.
Investors should not purchase our Class A common stock with the expectation of receiving cash dividends.

Our Class B common stock is not entitled to any dividend payments.

76

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of December 31, 2020:

•  MediaAlpha, Inc. on a historical basis;

•  MediaAlpha, Inc. on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to issuance and sale by the selling stockholders of shares of Class A
common stock in this offering at an offering price of   per share, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read the following table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes appearing at the end of this
prospectus and the sections of the prospectus titled “Organizational structure,” “Unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information,”
“Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations,” and “Description of capital stock.”

   As of December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)   MediaAlpha, Inc.

MediaAlpha, Inc.
pro forma as

adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 23,554  $ 23,554

Liabilities under tax receivable agreement   22,498   83,786

Long-term debt, including current portion   182,668   182,668

Members’/stockholders’ (deficit) equity:
Class A common stock, par value $.01 per share; 1.0 billion shares authorized,

33.4 million issued and outstanding, actual as of December 31, 2020; 1.0 billion
shares authorized, 37.3 million shares issued and outstanding, pro forma as
adjusted   334   373

Class B common stock, par value $.01 per share; 100 million shares authorized,
25.5 million issued and outstanding, actual as of December 31, 2020; 100 million
shares authorized, 21.6 million shares issued and outstanding, pro forma as
adjusted   255   216

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value - 50 million shares authorized; 0 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2020   0   0

Additional paid-in capital   384,611   385,096
Accumulated deficit   (418,973)   (419,023)

Members’/stockholders’ (deficit) equity attributable to
member/stockholders   $ (33,773)  $ (33,338)

Non-controlling interest   (71,345)   (61,147)

Total members’/stockholders’ (deficit) equity   $ (105,118)  $ (94,485)

Total capitalization   58,907,099   58,907,099

The foregoing table does not give effect to the following:

•  21,658,503 shares of Class A common stock that are issuable upon exchanges of Class B-1 units of QL Holdings LLC (together with an
equal number of shares of our Class B common stock) that will be outstanding immediately after the completion of this offering;

•  5,482,876 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon the vesting of outstanding equity awards; and

•  6,793,630 shares of Class A common stock reserved for issuance under our Omnibus Incentive Plan (see “Executive compensation—2020
Omnibus incentive plan”).

Except as otherwise noted, all information in this prospectus assumes no exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase additional

[…]

utilization of the net operating losses of Intermediate Holdco attributable to periods prior to the IPO and the deduction of any imputed interest
attributable to our payment obligations under the tax receivables agreement.

You should read the following unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations together with the sections of this prospectus titled
“Use of proceeds,” “Capitalization,” and “Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations,” and the
historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

79

Table of Contents

MediaAlpha, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the year
ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands, except per share data)

MediaAlpha, Inc. for
the year ended

December 31, 2020(A)

Debt
financing

adjustments  Note 1

IPO
reorganization

adjustments  Note 2

MediaAlpha Inc.
pro forma for

offering
reorganization

IPO
adjustments  Note 3

MediaAlpha, Inc.
pro forma

for offering
reorganization

and as adjusted
for the IPO and

this
secondary offering

Revenue  $ 584,814   —   —   $ 584,814   —   $ 584,814

Cost and operating expenses
Cost of revenue   499,434   —   396   a   499,830   —   499,830

Sales and marketing   20,483   —   1,665   a   22,148   —   22,148
Product development   12,449   —   1,355   a   13,804   —   13,804
General and

administrative   32,913   —   18,882   a   51,795   (6,973)   a   44,822

Total costs and
operating expenses   565,279   —   22,298   587,577   (6,973)   580,604

Income (loss) from
operations   19,535   —   (22,298)   (2,763)   6,973   4,210

Other expense   2,302   (1,998)   a   —   304   —   304
Interest expense   7,938   3,201   a   —   11,139   (1,567)   b   9,572

Total other expense   10,240   1,203   —   11,443   (1,567)   9,876
Income (loss)   9,295   (1,203)   (22,298)   (14,206)   8,540   (5,666)
Income tax (benefit)   (1,267)   (180)   (267)   b   (1,714)   877   b   (837)

Net income (loss)  $ 10,562  $ (1,023)   (22,031)   (12,492)   7,663   (4,829)

Net income attributable to
QLH prior to
Reorganization
Transactions   19,166   —   (19,166)   —   —   —

Net income (loss) attributable
to non-controlling interest   (4,238)   —   (985)   c   (5,223)   3,140   c   (2,083)

Net income (loss) attributable
to stockholders of
MediaAlpha, Inc.  $ (4,366)  $ (1,023)   $ (1,880)   c  $ (7,269)  $ 4,523   $ (2,746)

Net loss per share Class A
common stock—basic and
diluted  $ (0.14)

Weighted average shares of
Class A common stock
outstanding—basic and
diluted   32,134,170

Pro forma weighted average
common shares
outstanding—basic
(Note 4a)   36,651,915

Pro forma weighted average
common shares
outstanding—diluted
(Note 4a)   56,031,594

Pro forma net loss per share—
basic (Note 4a)   $ (.07)

Pro forma net loss per share—
diluted (Note 4a)   $ (.09)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.